

No. 21-30620

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**HAKEEM MEADE, on behalf of himself and all others similarly
situated; MARSHALL SOOKRAM,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**PAUL A. BONIN, Judge of the Orleans Parish Criminal District
Court; ETOH MONITORING, L.L.C.,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana,
No. 2:20-cv-1455, Hon. Carl Barbier, District Judge, presiding.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

MOST & ASSOCIATES
William Brock Most
201 St. Charles Avenue
Suite 114 #101
New Orleans, LA 70170
(504) 509-5023

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
William R. Maurer
600 University Street, Suite 1730
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 957-1300

Jaba Tsitsuashvili
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Table of Contents

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Issues Presented	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. Factual History	3
A. Judge Bonin ordered defendants in his court to ankle monitoring services, and ETOH contracted with defendants to provide that surveillance.....	3
B. Judge Bonin ordered and steered defendants in his court to contract with and pay ETOH, which he called his “special service.”	6
C. Judge Bonin conditioned criminal defendants’ liberty on their ability to pay ETOH, and, at the company’s behest, he acted as its de facto debt collector	7
D. Neither Judge Bonin nor ETOH disclosed to defendants Judge Bonin’s personal, financial, professional, and political ties to ETOH, nor did they disclose available alternatives to ETOH.....	10
II. Procedural History.....	12
A. Appellants brought due process claims on behalf of a putative class	12

- B. The district court correctly held that ETOH is a state actor and subject to Appellants’ due process claim14
- C. The district court erroneously dismissed Appellants’ due process claim14
- Standard of Review16
- Summary of the Argument17
- Argument19
- I. This case is governed by the “possible temptation” standard of interested judicial decision-making as applied to judicial systems or procedures21
 - A. The Supreme Court and this Court have articulated a “possible temptation” standard for due process challenges to court systems or procedures22
 - B. This Court recognizes the application of the “possible temptation” standard to judicial systems or procedures (the institutional or systemic category) and one-off situations (the *Caperton* or party-specific category)24
- II. The district court incorrectly assessed Appellants’ claim under the *Caperton* party-specific line of “possible temptation” cases, and Appellants have adequately pleaded an institutional, systemic, or procedural claim under the *Tumey, Ward, Berryhill, Cain, Caliste, and Brown* line29
 - A. This case fits in the institutional or systemic line of “possible temptation” cases30
 - B. Appellants’ factual allegations suggest the possible temptation, appearance, and reality of interested decision-making in Judge Bonin’s and ETOH’s ankle monitoring system35
- Conclusion41

Certificate of Service42
Certificate of Compliance43

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	24, 26, 39
<i>Aldridge v. Miss. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 990 F.3d 868 (5th Cir. 2021).....	16, 17
<i>Art Midwest Inc. v. Atl. Ltd. P'ship XII</i> , 742 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Ballard v. Wall</i> , 413 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>Brown v. Vance</i> , 637 F.2d 272 (5th Cir. Jan. 1981)	passim
<i>Cain v. White</i> , 937 F.3d 446 (5th Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Caliste v. Cantrell</i> , 937 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	passim
<i>Dugan v. Ohio</i> , 277 U.S. 61 (1928)	26, 33
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	40
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973)	19, 28, 30
<i>Great Plains Trust Co. v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co.</i> , 313 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2002).....	17

Harper v. Prof. Prob. Servs., Inc.,
 976 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 22, 37

In re Murchison,
 349 U.S. 133 (1955) 25, 26, 38, 40

Johnson v. Mississippi,
 403 U.S. 212 (1971) 25, 26

Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.,
 446 U.S. 238 (1980) 22

McNeil v. Cmty. Prob. Servs., LLC,
 2021 WL 366776 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 3, 2021)..... 37

Rosborough v. Mgmt. & Training Corp.,
 350 F.3d 459 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 14

Swindol v. Aurora Flight Sciences Corp.,
 805 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 11

Tumey v. Ohio,
 273 U.S. 510 (1927)passim

Ward v. Village of Monroeville,
 409 U.S. 57 (1972)passim

Williams v. Pennsylvania,
 579 U.S. 1 (2016) 25

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 14, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) 15, 37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2) 40

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)..... 11
